b. 就界定福利計劃於綜合損益及其
他全面收益表確認的金額如下：

恆泰裕集團控股有限公司 | 二零二一年年報 249

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2021
截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

26. 貿易及其他應付款項、應計費
用及撥備（續）

(b) （續）

c. 於綜合財務狀況表確認的淨負債
變動如下：

下表列示在所有其他變量保持不變的
情況下，於二零二一年十二月三十一
日，界定福利責任之現值（「PVDBO」）
及當前服務成本對市場利率一個百分
點之合理可能變動的敏感度如下：

d. 該界定福利計劃使印尼附屬公司面臨
若干風險，與界定福利有關且更為重

大的風險為：

• 薪金增長風險－工資或薪金（未來
福利金額將以此為基準）增長將較

預計速度更快，界定福利金額提高

並因此要求作出額外供款。

• 法律相關風險－界定福利之成本
或會因當地相關法律條文變動而

增加。

26. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES, ACCRUALS
AND PROVISION (CONT’D)

(b) (Cont’d)

c. Movement in the net liability recognised in the
consolidated statement of financial position are as
follows:

2021
二零二一年

HK$’000
千港元

Beginning balance upon acquisition of
a subsidiary

收購一間附屬公司後之期初結餘

441
Post-employment benefit expenses 退休後福利開支 172
Settlement for the period 期內結算 (111)

Ending balance 年末結餘 502

The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably
possible changes of one point percentage in market interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, for present
value of defined benefits obligation (“PVDBO”) and current
service cost as of 31 December 2021 are as follows:

2021
二零二一年

HK$’000
千港元

Discount rate +1% or –1% 貼現率+1%或–1%
a. PVDBO rate +1% a. PVDBO利率+1% (72)
b. PVDBO rate –1% b. PVDBO利率–1% 88

Salary increase rate +1% or –1% 薪金增長率+1%或–1%
a. PVDBO rate +1% a. PVDBO利率+1% 89
b. PVDBO rate –1% b. PVDBO利率–1% (74)

d. There are a number of risks to which the Defined
Benefit Plan exposes the Indonesian Subsidiary. The
more significant risks relating to the defined benefits
are:

• Salary growth risk – the risk that wages or salaries
(on which future benefit amounts will be based)
will rise more rapidly than assumed, increasing
defined benefit amounts and thereby requiring
additional contributions.

• Legislative risk – the risk that the local legislative
changes could be made which increase the
defined benefit cost.

Hang Tai Yue Group Holdings Limited | Annual Report 2021250

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS